

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15841/2019

Merry Lands School

----Petitioner

Versus

Shri Gurnanak Dev Satsang Sabha, Education Board

----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. A.K. Bhandari.
Mr. Jitendra Mishra.
Mr. Sameer Jain.

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE INDERJEET SINGH
Order

06/11/2019

Heard counsel for the petitioner.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that although the Rent Tribunal has passed the decree of eviction against the petitioner and the same has been confirmed by the Appellate Rent Tribunal, however, in the disputed premises school of the petitioner is running. Counsel further submits that the execution proceedings have been initiated by the respondents, hence, looking to the running session of the school of the petitioner, the execution proceedings be stayed.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Considering the fact that in the disputed premises school of the petitioner is running, further proceedings pending before the trial court are stayed.

'Dasti' service is permitted.

List this matter on 09.12.2019.

(INDERJEET SINGH),J